Identifiable Mesopotamia Field Drivers, 1762-1833
	Year
	Male

Drivers
	Male

Drivers
	Male

Drivers
	Male

Drivers
	
	Adult

Field

Workers
	First

Gang
	Hhds

Sugar
	Pun

Rum
	Crop Value Jam £

	1762
	Matt
	Parry
	Ralph
	James
	
	84
	47
	143
	118
	5466

	1763
	Matt
	Parry
	Ralph
	James
	
	
	
	180
	122
	6385

	1764
	Matt
	Ralph
	James
	
	
	
	
	183
	148
	6178

	1765
	Matt
	Ralph
	James
	
	
	
	
	104
	106
	3891

	1766
	Matt
	Ralph
	James
	
	
	
	
	170
	166
	6801

	1767
	Matt
	Ralph
	James
	
	
	
	
	136
	116
	4431

	1768
	Matt
	Ralph
	James
	
	
	
	
	160
	141
	6154

	1769
	Matt
	Ralph
	James
	
	
	
	
	140
	118
	5359

	1770
	Matt
	Ralph
	James
	
	
	
	
	165
	104
	5654

	1771
	Matt
	Ralph
	James
	
	
	
	
	174
	136
	6019

	1772
	Matt
	Ralph
	James
	
	
	89
	60
	190
	116
	6075

	1773
	Matt
	Ralph
	James
	
	
	
	
	197
	125
	6891

	1774
	Matt
	Ralph
	James
	
	
	
	
	188
	118
	6227

	1775
	Matt
	Ralph
	James
	Hector
	
	
	
	154
	124
	5603

	1776
	Matt
	Ralph
	James
	Hector
	
	
	
	62
	117
	3868

	1777
	Ralph
	James
	Hector
	
	
	
	
	103
	115
	3731

	1778
	James
	Francisco
	Hector
	Cuffee
	
	
	
	92
	86
	3792

	1779
	Francisco
	Hector
	James
	Cuffee
	
	
	
	111
	89
	4287

	1780
	Francisco
	Hector
	James
	Cuffee
	
	
	
	171
	125
	6710

	1781
	Francisco
	Hector
	James
	Cuffee
	
	
	
	59
	87
	3085

	1782
	Francisco
	Hector
	Cuffee
	
	
	106
	49
	174
	132
	7257

	1783
	Francisco
	Hector
	Cuffee
	
	
	
	
	203
	123
	7454

	1784
	Francisco
	Hector
	Cuffee
	
	
	
	
	250
	174
	9556

	1785
	Francisco
	Hector
	Cuffee
	
	
	
	
	252
	165
	9118

	1786
	Francisco
	Hector
	Cuffee
	Qua
	
	
	
	220
	139
	7705

	1787
	Francisco
	Hector
	Cuffee
	Qua
	
	
	
	90
	81
	3352

	1788
	Francisco
	Hector
	Cuffee
	Qua
	
	
	
	262
	192
	10002

	1789
	Francisco
	Hector
	Cuffee
	Qua
	
	
	
	313
	235
	11823

	1790
	Francisco
	Hector
	Cuffee
	
	
	
	
	303
	175
	9923

	1791
	Francisco
	Hector
	Cuffee
	Warwick
	
	
	
	182
	106
	6557

	1792
	Francisco
	Hector
	Cuffee
	Warwick
	
	134
	85
	290
	135
	11425

	1793
	Francisco
	Hector
	Warwick
	Mingo
	
	
	
	152
	80
	6118

	1794
	Francisco
	Hector
	Warwick
	Mingo
	
	
	
	183
	77
	7365

	1795
	Francisco
	Hector
	Warwick
	Mingo
	
	
	
	240
	120
	11623

	1796
	Francisco
	Hector
	Warwick
	Mingo
	
	
	
	244
	129
	13468

	1797
	Francisco
	Hector
	Warwick
	
	
	
	
	234
	109
	12955

	1798
	Hector
	Warwick
	Dennis
	Bristol
	
	
	
	194
	90
	10793

	1799
	Hector
	Warwick
	Dennis
	Bristol
	
	
	
	246
	87
	10604

	1800
	Hector
	Warwick
	Dennis
	Bristol
	
	
	
	263
	100
	11811

	1801
	Hector
	Chelsea
	Warwick
	Bristol
	
	
	
	299
	105
	15204

	Year
	Male

Drivers
	Male

Drivers
	Male

Drivers
	Male

Drivers
	
	Adult

Field

Workers
	First

Gang
	Hhds

Sugar
	Pun

Rum
	Crop Value in £

	1802
	Hector
	Chelsea
	Warwick
	Bristol
	
	94
	51
	229
	131
	12774

	1803
	Hector
	Chelsea
	Warwick
	Bristol
	
	
	
	223
	86
	10249

	1804
	Hector
	Chelsea
	Warwick
	Bristol
	
	
	
	165
	91
	9898

	1805
	Hector
	Chelsea
	Bristol
	
	
	
	
	185
	125
	11008

	1806
	Hector
	Chelsea
	Bristol
	
	
	
	
	191
	90
	7020

	1807
	Hector
	Chelsea
	Bristol
	
	
	
	
	155
	84
	5333

	1808
	Chelsea
	Hector
	Bristol
	
	
	
	
	222
	106
	8337

	1809
	Chelsea
	Hector
	
	
	
	
	
	227
	94
	8763

	1810
	Chelsea
	Hector
	
	
	
	
	
	415
	164
	17092

	1811
	Chelsea
	Hector
	
	
	
	
	
	318
	123
	12840

	1812
	Chelsea
	Hector
	
	
	
	106
	43
	256
	122
	11533

	1813
	Chelsea
	Hector
	
	
	
	
	
	267
	128
	11649

	1814
	Smart
	Chelsea
	Hector
	
	
	
	
	284
	104
	11221

	1815
	Chelsea
	Smart
	Hector
	
	
	
	
	330
	125
	13695

	1816
	Chelsea
	Smart
	
	
	
	
	
	324
	139
	13918

	1817
	Chelsea
	Smart
	
	
	
	
	
	279
	120
	11596

	1818
	Chelsea
	Bernard
	
	
	
	
	
	175
	80
	7529

	1819
	Chelsea
	Bernard
	Quaco
	
	
	
	
	153
	58
	6219

	1820
	Chelsea
	Bernard
	Quaco
	
	
	
	
	229
	89
	9703

	1821
	Chelsea
	Quaco
	
	
	
	
	
	240
	93
	9521

	1822
	Chelsea
	Smart
	Quaco
	
	
	161
	105
	154
	44
	2768

	1823
	Chelsea
	Smart
	Quaco
	
	
	
	
	117
	54
	3034

	1824
	Smart
	Quaco
	
	
	
	
	
	263
	100
	6753

	1825
	Smart
	Quaco
	
	
	
	
	
	326
	140
	10396

	1826
	Bernard
	Smart
	Quaco
	
	
	
	
	220
	100
	5649

	1827
	Bernard
	Smart
	Quaco
	
	
	
	
	145
	60
	4522

	1828
	Bernard
	Edinburgh
	Quaco
	
	
	
	
	190
	105
	6163

	1829
	Bernard
	Edinburgh
	
	
	
	
	
	211
	88
	4658

	1830
	Bernard
	Edinburgh
	
	
	
	
	
	261
	127
	8654

	1831
	Bernard
	Edinburgh
	Sammy
	
	
	
	
	274
	138
	9056

	1832
	Bernard
	Edinburgh
	Sammy
	
	
	113
	73
	226
	91
	7150

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Note: crop values in boldface are estimates.

